
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 2nd September, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 2nd September, 2020, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 15 July (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 



1. Proposal TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019) -Construction of a new railway station 
consisting of two platforms connected via an existing underpass (to be refurbished) 
with stair and lift access and associated infrastructure including vehicle and cycle 
parking, public announcement system, drainage, security and lighting, landscaping, 
level crossing upgrade works, and vehicle, pedestrian  and cycle access including 
the creation of a vehicle access onto the A299 Hengist Way with associated 
highway works and a footway/cycle link to Clive Road  at Land to the north and 
south of the A299 (Hengist Way) and to the east of the A256 (Richborough Way) 
including an existing railway line and part of the A299, Cliffsend (Thanet Parkway 
Station);  KCC  Growth, Environment and Transport (Pages 7 - 70) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 71 - 80) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

5. Urgent Matter Proposals agreed pursuant to the Urgent Matter Procedure  

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

1. Written Statement to the Examination of the Folkestone and Hythe District Council 
Core Strategy Review (Pages 81 - 86) 

2. Application SW/18/502/EIHYB - Housing Proposal at Land North Quinton Road, 
Sittingbourne (Pages 87 - 92) 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 24 August 2020 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.) 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Online on 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Mr J Clinch and Mr D S Daley 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Development Manager), 
Mr A Millard (Senior Development Planner), Mr T Harris (Development Planner) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
29. Minutes - 10 June 2020  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
30. Application TM/20/62 (KCC/TM/0284/2019) - Development of a Household 
Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC), new access to a highway, associated 
infrastructure and earthworks at Allington Integrated Waste Management 
Facility, Laverstock Road, Allington, Maidstone; FCC Environment (UK) Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to a petition signed by 174 
local residents in opposition to the application.  This supplemented the 376 
signatories who had signed the online petition referred to in paragraph 69 of the 
report.   
 
(2)  Mr R H Bird was present for this item as the Local Member and spoke. He 
informed the Committee that his contribution had been jointly agreed with his fellow 
Ward Member, Mr D S Daley.     
 
(3)  The Clerk to the meeting read out representations from Mr Neil Hammond (a 
local resident) and the response on behalf of the applicants from Mr David Molland 
(FCC Environment (UK) Ltd).  
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendation of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



 

 

(5)  RESOLVED that:-  

(a)    permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering  covering the implementation of the permission within 3 
years; the submission for approval of a Construction Management Plan 
covering the routing of construction and delivery vehicles to / from 
site, parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles 
and site personnel, timing of deliveries, provision of wheel washing 
facilities and temporary traffic management / signage); highway  
condition  surveys being undertaken before  and  after  construction. 
with the repair of any damage caused by vehicles related to the 
development being funded by the applicants; the provision of 
construction vehicle loading / unloading and turning facilities, 
[...]
onnect to the 
public foul and surface water sewer; and 

 
(iv)    of  their  obligations  under  the  Wildlife  and Countryside Act 

1981 in respect of nesting birds.  
 

 
31. Proposal SW//20/501709 (KCC/SW/0079/2020) - New two-storey teaching 
block of 8 classrooms with associated facilities, a new nursery block and 
reception external play space; and ancillary parking at Sunny Bank Primary 
School, Sunny Bank, Murston, Sittingbourne; KCC Children, Young People and 
Education  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of late 
representations from a local resident raising questions about the application, 
including why the car park was to be fenced off, whether the additional spaces could 
be accommodated, traffic and parking concerns, loss of trees and flooding.  The 
correspondence proposed that an eco-friendly approach should involve the 
construction of a purpose-built school.   
 
(2)  Mr J Clinch was present for this item as the Local Member and spoke.     
 
(3)  The Clerk to the meeting read out representations from Mr James Hall (the 
Local Borough Councillor) and the response on behalf of the applicants from Mr Ben 
Sherreard (KCC Infrastructure).  
 
(4)  In response to the representations made by Mr Clinch and Mr Hall, the Head 
of Planning Applications Group confirmed that there had been no change to the 

Page 3



 

 

original planning application and that the Land Registry title deeds showed that the 
land in question was held for Education purposes.   She confirmed that it was not 
held by KCC as highway land.   
 
(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendation of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed.  
 
 
(6)  RESOLVED that:-  
 
(a)   permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 

conditions covering commencement of the development within three years of 
planning permission being granted; the development being carried out in 
accordance with 
[...]
onstruction of a new rail station (Thanet Parkway) and 
associated access, car parking and infrastructure, at 
Cliffsend, Thanet – TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019)  
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 2 
September 2020. 
 
Application by Kent County Council (Transport Strategy Team) for the construction of a 
new rail station (Thanet Parkway) consisting of two platforms connected via an existing 
underpass (to be refurbished), with stair and lift access, and associated infrastructure 
including vehicle and cycle parking, public announcement system, drainage, security and 
lighting, landscaping, level crossing upgrade works, and vehicle, pedestrian and cycle 
access including the creation of a vehicular access onto the A299 Hengist Way, with 
associated highway works, and a footway/cycleway link to Clive Road at Cliffsend, Thanet 
– TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019) 
  
Recommendation: subject to compliance with the agreed Memoranda of Understanding 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO and conditions. 
  
Local Members: Ms Karen Constantine, Mr Paul Messenger, 
       Ms Emma Dawson, and Ms Liz Hurst Classification: Unrestricted 

 D1.1 

Application Site and Surroundings 
 

1. The 9.27ha triangular shaped application site is located to the north western edge of the 
village of Cliffsend, approximately two miles west of the town of Ramsgate, on the 
southern edge of the Thanet Pensinsula. The wider surrounding area of the application 
site is mostly rural, with large scale open arable fields and small villages, with the urban 
area of Thanet (Broadstairs, Ramsgate and Margate) located to the east of the 
peninsula. The application site is largely flat agricultural land, with an elevated tree lined 
railway embankment running along the southern site boundary from the south west to 
the north east. The A299 Hengist Way lies to the north of the application site, and runs 
under the railway line by means of an underp
[...]
on of conditions regarding the following matters: 

  
- the submission of a Construction Management Plan prior to each phase of the 

development commencing; 
- provision of wheel wash facilities during construction; 
- the submission of details of the permanent bus shelter facilities prior to bus 

services commencing, and thereafter ongoing retention; 
- provision of measure to prevent surface water discharge onto the highway; 
- provision and permanent retention of vehicle parking spaces prior to use of 

the site commencing;  
- the submission of details of the Electric Vehicle Charging Points as indicated 

on the application drawings, and thereafter ongoing retention; 
- the submission of details of secure, covered cycle parking facilities prior to 

use of the site commencing, and thereafter ongoing retention; 
 

As part of this application, and to address concerns raised regarding potential 
parking on local roads (see paragraph 54 below), the applicant has submitted a 
signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) which sets out an agreement between 
the applicant and the Highways, Transportation & Waste Directorate. Under the 
agreement, the applicant commits to monitoring on-street parking within a 600m 
radius of the new station after opening in comparison to levels prior to opening 
through means of a parking beat survey, i.e. a count of on-street parked vehicles. 
Should on-street parking levels after opening be found to significantly increase 
affecting residential amenity, the applicant commits to implementing measures to 
alleviate the concern up to a total capped value of £15,000 (including survey costs). 
Options could include the introduction of a controlled parking zone (CPZ) in the 
residential streets surrounding the new station. It is of note that a CPZ would need to 
be implemented in conjunction with Thanet District Council and be subject to 
consultation with the local community and the Thanet Joint Transportation Board as 
appropriate.   
 

[...]
ed that provision of a comprehensive CEMP detailing noise control 
measures is conditioned as is the provision of acoustic barriers to the rear of the 
platforms. The applicant has suggested that separate CEMP documentation be 
submitted for each phase of the works, and this is considered to be a pragmatic 
and satisfactory methodology for delivering noise control measures.” 

 
The County Council’s Air Quality Advisor raise no objection to the application, 
subject to a condition securing the submission of Construction Environmental 
Management Plans (CEMPs) for each construction phase to detail, amongst other 
matters, dust control measures and provision of suitable mitigation where necessary.  
 
The County Council’s Landscape Advisor raise no objection to the application 
subject to the imposition of conditions regarding the following matters: 

- Tree retention and protection of trees to be retained, including root protection 
areas; 

Page 30



Item D1 
Construction of a new rail station (Thanet Parkway) and associated 
access, car parking and infrastructure, at Cliffsend, Thanet – 
TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019)  
 

 D1.25 

- The submission and approval of a scheme of landscaping and tree planting prior 
to the commencement of the development (apart from enabling works and site 
clearance), including the provision of early tree planting if possible; 

- Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme in the first planting season 
following completion of the development, and replacement of any trees/plants 
that are damaged/diseased/dead within 5 years from the completion of the 
development; 

- Any mounding proposed must be agreed by the County Planning Authority; 
- All tree work to be undertaken in accordance with BS3998:2012 

‘Recommendations for Tree Work’.  
 

The County Council’s Public Rights of Way Officer raises no objection to this 
application subject to a condition of consent requiring the submission and approval of a 
scheme of access and 
[...]
e surface of the footpath through the underpass and on 
the southern side of the embankment to the point where the access to the lifts and 
platform would be. For avoidance of doubt, the definitive route of PROW TR32 would 
not be changed as a result of the TPW development. 

 
127.Kent County Council’s Public Rights of Way Officer initially suggested that the PROW 

improvements associated with the TPW development should be extended to Cottington 
Road to the South, and Canterbury Road West to the north. However, housing 
developments to the north and south of TPW that have been approved by Thanet 
District Council are both subject to S106 agreements to link with PROW TR32, providing 
a connection through to the station. Therefore, these links to Cottington Road to the 
South and Canterbury Road West to the North have already been secured.   

 
128. Having considered the above, the County Council’s Public Rights of Way Officer raises 

no objection to this application subject to the imposition of a condition of consent 
requiring the submission and approval of a scheme of access and construction works 
setting out any path alignment, surfacing, width and signage details within 6 months of 
the date of the permission, and a further condition requiring the delivery of the approved 
works prior to first use/occupation of the development. In addition, H&T require the 
submission of details of secure, covered cycle parking facilities prior to use of the site 
commencing, and their subsequent provision and retention. Subject to the imposition of 
these conditions, I am satisfied that the development would offer good pedestrian and 
cycle links. This accords with Thanet Local Plan policies SP44, TP02 & TP03, all of 
which require new development to have safe and convenient pedestrian and cycle 
access. 

 
Summary - Access and Highway Matters, including Public Right of Way  

 
129.Thanet Parkway Station forms a part of the emerging Thanet Transport Strategy, which 

in 
[...]
e. The CEMP would 
need to include and address the requirements of the County Council’s Biodiversity 
Officer to ensure the protection of bats, reptiles, badgers, hedgehogs and breeding 
birds, the County Council’s Noise and Air Quality advisors in terms of mitigation 
measures required to protect the amenity of the locality from adverse noise and dust 
arising from construction, and Highway and Transportation to ensure that the local 

Page 58



Item D1 
Construction of a new rail station (Thanet Parkway) and associated 
access, car parking and infrastructure, at Cliffsend, Thanet – 
TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019)  
 

 D1.53 

highway network would not be adversely affected by construction activities. Hours of 
working should also be specified within each CEMP, in addition to details regarding 
contractor liaison with the local community and provision of details of site personnel for 
local residents to contact should matters arise. Subject to the imposition of a condition 
requiring the submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management 
Plan prior to the commencement of phases B, C & D, to include the information 
specified above, I am satisfied that any adverse impacts arising from the construction 
phases with regard wildlife, the local highway network and the amenity of local residents 
would be mitigated as far as practicably possible.  

 
Conclusion 
 
158. This application proposes the construction of a new rail station with associated car 

parking, access, landscaping and other ancillary works at land at Cliffsend in Thanet. 
The proposal has given rise to a variety of planning issues, including landscape 
considerations and loss of agricultural land, design, access and highway matters, 
ecological impacts, drainage matters, heritage matters, and general amenity concerns, 
along with the need for the development. These matters have been considered and 
addressed throughout this report and must be balanced against the strong strategic and
[...]
e in accordance 
with the general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies and the 
guidance contained in the NPPF and other material considerations (as set out in 
paragraph 48 of this report) and is sustainable development. I therefore recommend 
accordingly that planning permission be granted subject to compliance with the agreed 
Memorandum of Understanding and conditions. 

 
Recommendation 
 
163. I recommend that subject to compliance with the agreed Memorandum of 

Understanding PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions, 
including conditions covering: 

•   the standard 3 year time limit for implementation; 
•   the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
•   the submission and approval of details of all materials to be used externally prior to 

the commencement of the construction of the station and car park; 
•   the submission of a detailed scheme of external lighting including lux levels and 

light spill diagrams, and details of how the lighting aims to minimise impacts to 
foraging and commuting bats, prior to the commencement of the construction of the 
station and car park;, 

•   the submission of a biodiversity plan demonstrating biodiversity net gain; 
• tree retention and protection of trees to be retained, including root protection areas; 
• the submission and approval of a scheme of landscaping and tree planting prior to 

the commencement of the development (apart from enabling works and site 
clearance), including the provision of early tree planting if possible; 

• implementation of the approved landscaping scheme in the first planting season 
following completion of the development, and replacement of any trees/plants that 
are damaged/diseased/dead within 5 years from the completion of the 
development; 

• should any mounding be proposed details to be submitted and agreed by the 
County Planning Authority; 

• all tree work to be undertaken in accordance with BS3998:2012 ‘Recommendations 
for Tree Work’;  

Page 60



Item D1 
Construction of a new rail station (Thanet Parkway) and associated 
access, car parking and infrastructure, at Cliffsend, Thanet – 
TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019)  
 

 D1.55 

•   the submission of details of the permanent bus shelter facilities prior to bus 
services commencing, and thereafter ongoing retention; 

•   provision and permanent retention of vehicle parking spaces prior to use of the 
site commencing;  

•   the submission of details of the Electric Vehicle Charging Points as indicated on 
the application drawings, and thereafter ongoing retention; 

•   the submission of details of secure, covered cycle parking facilities prior to use of 
the site commencing, and thereafter ongoing retention; 

•   the submission and approval of a scheme of access and construction works setting 
out any path alignment, surfacing, width and signage details within 6 months of the 
date of the permission,  

•   the delivery of the approved PROW works prior to first use/occupation of the 
development. 

•   the implementation of the archaeological scheme of investigation; 
•   the submission of a detailed Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme prior to     

the commencement of the development (works on the main station and car park); 
•   the submission of a verification report pertaining to the approved SuDs scheme 

prior to first occupation/use of the development; 
•   control over the infiltration of surface water to ground; 
•   restrictions on piling and other foundation designs using penetrative methods; 
•   submission of a remediation strategy to deal with risks associated with land 

contamination prior to commencement of the development (works on the main 
station and car park),  

•   submission of a verification report regarding the remediation strategy prior to first 
use of the development,  

•   development to cease should contamination not previously identified be found to be 
present at the site; 

•   installation of the 2.4metre high acoustic barriers to the rear of the platforms prior to 
first use of the development; 

•   the submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
prior to the commencement of phases B, C & D, to include details regarding the 
protection of bats, reptiles, badgers, hedgehogs and breeding birds, mitigation 
measures required to protect the amenity of the locality from adverse noise and dust 
arising from construction, measures to ensure that the local highway network would 
not be adversely affected by construction activities, hours of working, details 
regarding contractor liaison with the local community and provision of details of site 
personnel for local residents to contact should matters arise. 

 
164.I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following 

informatives: 
   the applicant is encouraged to consider the provision of a suitable all movements 

access in the future should further funding/land become available; 
   the applicant should give consideration to the inclusion of canopy structures within 

the car park which could incorporate an array of solar panels. Such development 
would need to be subject to a separate detailed planning application.  

   the applicant’s attention is drawn to the advice and guidance provided by Southern 
Water with regard to protection of apparatus, sustainable drainage, foul and surface 
water drainage, petrol interceptors and land drainage. The letters containing this 
advice would be attached to the decision notice.  

   the applicant is encouraged to explore the potential to incorporate public art into the 
development; 

Page 61



Item D1 
Construction of a new rail station (Thanet Parkway) and associated 
access, car parking and infrastructure, at Cliffsend, Thanet – 
TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019)  
 

 D1.56 

   in addition to dialogue with British Transport Police, the applicant and Network Rail 
are encouraged to have f
[...]
 July
	D1 Proposal TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019) -Construction of a new railway station consisting of two platforms connected via an existing underpass (to be refurbished) with stair and lift access and associated infrastructure including vehicle and cycle parking, public announcement system, drainage, security and lighting, landscaping, level crossing upgrade works, and vehicle, pedestrian  and cycle access including the creation of a vehicle access onto the A299 Hengist Way with associated highway works and a footway/cycle link to Clive Road  at Land to the north and south of the A299 (Hengist Way) and to the east of the A256 (Richborough Way) including an existing railway line and part of the A299, Cliffsend (Thanet Parkway Station);  KCC  Growth, Environment and Transport
	Item D1 Appendix - Thanet Parkway Plans

	E1 County matter applications
	F1 Written Statement to the Examination of the Folkestone and Hythe District Council Core Strategy Review
	F1 Folkestone & Hytrhe Core Strategy Review

	F2 Application SW/18/502/EIHYB - Housing Proposal at Land North Quinton Road, Sittingbourne



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Online on
Wednesday, 2 September 2020.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh  (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mrs
R Binks), MrJBurden, MrlS Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman,
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs R Binks, Ms K Constantine, Mrs L Hurst and Mr B H Lewis

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Ms M Green (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs S Benge (Transport and Development
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

34. Minutes - 15 July
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

35. Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(Item A4)

The Head of Planning Applications Group updated the Committee on progress in
respect of the intended site inspection of Covers Farm in Westerham. She explained
that, having investigated the possibility of using a drone, she had been forced to
conclude that for a number of reasons, this option would not appear to be practical.
She would continue to investigate alternative arrangements.

36. Proposal TH/19/1696 (KCC/TH/0256/2019) -Construction of a new railway
station consisting of two platforms connected via an existing underpass (to be
refurbished) with stair and lift access and associated infrastructure including
vehicle and cycle parking, public announcement system, drainage, security
and lighting, landscaping, level crossing upgrade works, and vehicle,
pedestrian and cycle access including the creation of a vehicle access onto
the A299 Hengist Way with associated highway works and a footway/cycle link
to Clive Road at Land to the north and south of the A299 (Hengist Way) and to
the east of the A256 (Richborough Way) including an existing railway line and
part of the A299, Cliffsend (Thanet Parkway Station); KCC  Growth,
Environment and Transport

(Item D1)

(1)  Mr J Burden informed the Committee that he was a Member of the Kent and
Medway Economic Partnership in his capacity as Leader of Gravesham BC. He

30



had not, however, participated in any discussions of the planning application and
was therefore able to approach its determination with an open mind.

(2) Ms K Constantine, Mrs R Binks and Mr B Lewis were present as Local
Members and spoke. In addition, Mr P Messenger had indicated his intention to be
present. Due to technical difficulties, he was unable to speak, but the Chairman
agreed to accept a question which he was able to ask through the Teams Chat
Function. This was duly responded to by the Head of Planning Applications Group.

(3) The Clerk to the meeting read out representations from Mr David Morrish of
CPRE Kent as well as the response on behalf of the applicants from Ms Katie Pettit
(KCC Principal Transport Planner — Strategy).

(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning
Applications Group were carried by 8 votes to 5. The Chairman ruled that although
Mr H Rayner was unable to state his vote due to technical difficulties, his intended
vote would be counted as set out in the Teams Chat Function as he had clearly
been present throughout the entire discussion of the application.

(5) RESOLVED that subject to compliance  with the agreed
Memorandum of Understanding:-

(@) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions,
including conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit for
implementation; the development being carried out in accordance with
the permitted details; the submission and approval of details of all
materials to be used externally prior to the commencement of the
construction of the station and car park; he submission prior to the
commencement of the construction of the station and car park of a
detailed scheme of external lighting including lux levels and light
spill diagrams and details of how the lighting aims to minimise
impacts to foraging and commuting bats; the submission of a
biodiversity plan demonstrating biodiversity net gain; tree retention
and protection of those trees which are to be retained, including root
protection areas; the submission and approval of a scheme of
landscaping and tree planting prior to the commencement of the
development (apart from enabling works and site clearance),
including the provision of early tree planting if possible;
implementation of the approved landscaping scheme in the first
planting season following completion of the development and
replacement of any trees/plants that are damaged/diseased/dead
within 5 vyears of the completion of the development; the
submission for approval by the County Planning Authority of details
of any mounding proposed; all tree work being undertaken in
accordance with British Standard BS3998:2012 ‘Recommendations
for Tree Work’; the submission of details of the permanent bus
shelter facilities prior to bus services commencing, and their
ongoing retention thereafter; the provision and permanent
retention of vehicle parking spaces prior to use of the site
commencing; the submission of details of the Electric Vehicle
Charging Points as indicated on the application drawings, and their
ongoing retention thereafter; the submission of details of secure,
covered cycle parking facilities prior to use of the site commencing,
and their ongoing retention thereafter; the submission for approval
within 6 months of the date of the permission of a scheme of access
and construction works setting out any path alignment, surfacing,

31



width and signage details; the delivery of the approved PROW works
prior to first use/occupation of the development; the implementation
of the archaeological scheme of investigation; the submission of a
detailed Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme prior to the
commencement of the development (works on the main station and
car park); the submission of a verification report pertaining to the
approved SuDs scheme prior to first occupation/use of the
development; control over the infiltration of surface water into the
ground; restrictions on piling and other foundation designs using
penetrative methods; the submission prior to commencement of the
development of a remediation strategy to deal with the risks
associated with land contamination (works on the main station and
car park); the submission prior to first use of the development of a
verification report regarding the remediation strategy; development
ceasing should contamination not previously identified be found to be
present at the site; the installation of the 2.4 metre high acoustic
barriers to the rear of the platforms prior to first use of the
development; the submission for approval of a Construction
Environmental Management Plan prior to the commencement of
phases B, C & D, including details regarding the protection of bats,
reptiles, badgers, hedgehogs and breeding birds, mitigation
measures required to protect the amenity of the locality from adverse
noise and dust arising from construction, measures to ensure that the
local highway network would not be adversely affected by
construction activities, hours of working, details regarding
contractor liaison with the local community and the provision of
details of site personnel for local residents to contact should matters
arise; and

(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that:-

() they are encouraged to consider the provision of a suitable all
movements access in the future should further funding/land
become available;

(i)  they should give consideration to the inclusion of canopy
structures within the car park which could incorporate an array
of solar panels. Such development would need to be subject to
a separate detailed planning application;

(iir) their attention is drawn to the advice and guidance provided
by Southern Water with regard to protection of apparatus,
sustainable drainage, foul and surface water drainage, petrol
interceptors and land drainage. The letters containing this
advice would be attached to the decision notice; and

(iv) they are encouraged to explore the potential to incorporate
public art into the development. In addition to dialogue with
British Transport Police, the applicant and Network Rail are
encouraged to have further dialogue with the Designing Out
Crime Officer at Kent Police;

37. Matters dealt with under delegated powers
(Items E1- E5)

32



(1) Mr J Burden informed the Committee that, although the four school
applications which had been determined in item F2 were within the area of
Gravesham BC, he had not participated in the discussions of any of them.

(2) RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)  County matter applications;
(b) County Council developments;

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017;

(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None);

(e)  The Urgent decision taken pursuant to the Urgent Matter protocol in
respect of the request by Gallagher Aggregates Ltd for extended
operating hours at Blaise Farm Quarry, Kings Hill, West Malling to
supply an urgent Brexit-related Government contract for the Ashford
Inland Port Project.

38. KCC Responses to consultations
(Items F1- F2)

RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following consultations:-

(@ The Written Statement to the Examination of the Folkestone and Hythe District
Council Core Strategy Review; and

(b)  Application SW/18/502/EIHYB - Housing Proposal at Land North Quinton
Road, Sittingbourne

33



